

80995-0
NO. 79575-4

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
03 MAY 21 AM 7:51
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER,
CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION OF:

ROBERT CHARLES BONDS, Jr.,

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS

PAMELA B. LOGINSKY
Staff Attorney
Washington Association
of Prosecuting Attorneys
206 10th Ave. S.E.
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 753-2175

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2008 MAY 30 P 3:04
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

IV. ARGUMENT 4

A. THE LEGISLATURE HAS ERECTED A JURISDICTIONAL BAR TO THE REVIEW OF UNTIMELY COLLATERAL ATTACKS UPON FACIALLY VALID JUDGMENTS 4

B. ONLY EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES WILL JUSTIFY THE EQUITABLE TOLLING OF A STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS 10

C. EQUITABLE TOLLING IS INAPPROPRIATE WHEN THE PETITIONER WISHES TO RAISE A VIOLATION OF ANOTHER'S RIGHTS 16

D. TRIVIAL VIOLATIONS OF A DEFENDANT'S RIGHT TO A PUBLIC TRIAL DO NOT MERIT THE GRANTING OF A NEW TRIAL 19

APPENDIX A 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

Abad v. Cozza, 128 Wn.2d 575, 911 P.2d 376 (1996) 6

Alexander v. Cockrell, 294 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2002) 14

Alvarez-Machain v. United States, 107 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1996) 12

Arthur v. State, 820 So.2d 886 (Ala. Crim. App. 2001) 9

Arthur v. Allen, 452 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2006),
cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 2033 (2007) 15

Brown v. Cain, 112 F. Supp. 2d 585 (E.D. La. 2000) 13

Brown v. Kuhlmann, 142 F.3d 529 (2nd Cir. 1998) 20

Calderon v. Thompson, 523 U.S. 538, 118 S. Ct. 1489,
140 L. Ed. 2d 728 (1998) 11

Calderon v. U.S. Dist. Court (Beeler), 128 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1997),
cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1061 (1998), overruled in part on other grounds,
Calderon v. U.S. Dist. Court (Kelly), 163 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1998), cert.
denied, 526 U.S. 1060 (1999) 12

Calderon v. U.S. Dist. Court (Kelly), 163 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1998),
cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1060 (1999) 14

Carson v. Fischer, 421 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2005) 20

Commonwealth v. Hoffman, 780 A.2d 700 (Pa. Super. 2001) 9

Corjasso v. Ayers, 278 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2002) 14

Davis v. Johnson, 158 F.3d 806 (5th Cir 1998) 12

Douchette v. Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403, 117 Wn.2d 805,
818 P.2d 1362 (1991) 10

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <u>Drew v. Department of Corrections</u> , 297 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1237 (2003) | 13 |
| <u>Eisermann v. Penarosa</u> , 33 F. Supp.2d 1269 (D. Haw. 1999) | 13 |
| <u>Fadayiro v. United States</u> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 772 (D.N.J. 1998) | 13 |
| <u>Fahy v. Horn</u> , 240 F.3d 239 (3d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 944 (2001) | 13 |
| <u>Felder v. Johnson</u> , 204 F.3d 168 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 1035 (2000) | 13 |
| <u>Gassler v. Bruton</u> , 255 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2001) | 13 |
| <u>Geraci v. Senkowski</u> , 211 F.3d 6 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 1018 (2000) | 13 |
| <u>Geraci v. Senkowski</u> , 23 F. Supp.2d 246 (E.D. N.Y. 1998), <u>aff'd</u> , 211 F.3d 6 (2nd Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 1018 (2000) | 13 |
| <u>Guy F. Atkinson Co. v. State</u> , 66 Wn.2d 570, 403 P.2d 880 (1965) | 11 |
| <u>Harris v. Hutchinson</u> , 209 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2000) | 13 |
| <u>Hazel v. Van Beek</u> , 135 Wn.2d 45, 954 P.2d 1301 (1998) | 7 |
| <u>Helton v. Sec'y for the Department of Corrections</u> , 259 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 535 U.S. 1080 (2002). | 13, 14 |
| <u>Holt v. Morris</u> , 84 Wn.2d 841, 529 P.2d 1081 (1974), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> , <u>Wright v. Morris</u> , 85 Wn.2d 899, 540 P.2d 893 (1975) | 5, 17 |
| <u>Honore v. Board of Prison Terms & Paroles</u> , 77 Wn.2d 660, 466 P.2d 485 (1970) | 6 |
| <u>In re Grieve</u> , 22 Wn.2d 902, 158 P.2d 73 (1945) | 5, 16 |
| <u>In re Horner</u> , 19 Wn.2d 51, 141 P.2d 151 (1943) | 16 |
| <u>In re Lybarger</u> , 2 Wash. 131, 25 P. 1075 (1891) | 5, 10, 16 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <u>In re Palmer v. Cranor</u> , 45 Wn.2d 278, 273 P.2d 985 (1954) | 17 |
| <u>In re Personal Restraint of Johnson</u> , 131 Wn.2d 558, 933 P.2d 1019 (1997) | 6 |
| <u>In re Personal Restraint Petition of Carlstad</u> , 150 Wn.2d 583, 80 P.3d 587 (2003) | 8, 11 |
| <u>In re Rafferty</u> , 1 Wash. 382, 25 P. 465 (1890) | 5 |
| <u>In re Runyan</u> , 121 Wn.2d 432, 853 P.2d 424 (1993) | 4, 5, 10 |
| <u>In re the Personal Restraint Petition of Benn</u> , 134 Wn.2d 868, 952 P.2d 116 (1998) | 7, 18 |
| <u>In re the Personal Restraint Petition of Hoisington</u> , 99 Wn. App. 423, 993 P.2d 296 (2000) | 7 |
| <u>In re Voight</u> , 130 Wash. 140, 226 P. 482 (1924) | 17 |
| <u>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</u> , 498 U.S. 89, 111 S. Ct. 453, 112 L. Ed. 2d 435 (1990) | 12 |
| <u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 544 U.S. 295, 125 S. Ct. 1571, 161 L. Ed. 2d 542 (2005) | 13 |
| <u>Jones v. Morton</u> , 195 F.3d 153 (3rd Cir. 1999). | 13 |
| <u>Justice v. United States</u> , 6 F.3d 1474 (11th Cir. 1993) | 14 |
| <u>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</u> , 477 U.S. 426, 106 S. Ct. 2616, 91 L. Ed. 2d 364 (1986) | 11 |
| <u>Lehman v. United States</u> , 154 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir.1998), <u>cert denied</u> , 526 U.S. 1040 (1999) | 13 |
| <u>Marsh v. Soares</u> , 223 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 1194 (2001) | 13 |
| <u>McCleskey v. Zant</u> , 499 U.S. 467, 111 S. Ct. 1454, 113 L. Ed. 2d 517 (1991) | 11 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <u>Miles v. Prunty</u> , 187 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1999) | 14 |
| <u>Millay v. Cam</u> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998) | 10 |
| <u>Miller v. Marr</u> , 141 F.3d 976 (10th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 891 (1998) | 13 |
| <u>Modrowski v. Mote</u> , 322 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2003) | 15 |
| <u>Murray v. Giarratano</u> , 492 U.S. 1, 106 L. Ed. 2d 1, 109 S. Ct. 2765 (1989) | 15 |
| <u>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</u> , 544 U.S. 408, 125 S. Ct. 1807, 161 L. Ed. 2d 669 (2005) | 12 |
| <u>Pennsylvania v. Finley</u> , 481 U.S. 551, 95 L. Ed. 2d 539, 107 S. Ct. 1990, 1993 (1987) | 15 |
| <u>Peterson v. Williams</u> , 85 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1996) | 20 |
| <u>Plowden v. Romine</u> , 78 F. Supp.2d 115 (1999) | 13 |
| <u>Powell v. Davis</u> , 415 F.3d 722 (7 th Cir. 2005) | 15 |
| <u>Rakas v. Illinois</u> , 439 U.S. 128, 138, 58 L. Ed. 2d 387, 99 S. Ct. 421 (1978) | 18 |
| <u>Rhodes v. Senkowski</u> , 82 F. Supp.2d 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) | 13 |
| <u>Sandvik v. United States</u> , 177 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 1999) | 13 |
| <u>Shumway v. Payne</u> , 136 Wn.2d 383, 964 P.2d 349 (1998) | 7, 11 |
| <u>Spokane v. State</u> , 198 Wash. 682, 89 P.2d 826 (1939) | 11 |
| <u>State v. Brightman</u> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005) | 19 |
| <u>State v. Duvall</u> , 86 Wn. App. 871, 940 P.2d 671 (1997), <u>review denied</u> , 134 Wn.2d 1012 (1998) | 10 |
| <u>State v. Easterling</u> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006) | 19 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <u>State v. Gore</u> , 101 Wn.2d 481, 681 P.2d 227, 39 A.L.R.4th 975 (1984) | 7 |
| <u>State v. Gutierrez</u> , 50 Wn. App. 583, 749 P.2d 213, review denied, 110 Wn.2d 1032 (1988) | 18 |
| <u>State v. Jones</u> , 68 Wn. App. 843, 845 P.2d 1358, review denied, 122 Wn.2d 1018 (1993) | 18 |
| <u>State v. Langford</u> , 67 Wn. App. 572, 837 P.2d 1037 (1992), review denied, 121 Wn.2d 1007 (1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 838 (1993) | 7 |
| <u>State v. Littlefair</u> , 112 Wn. App. 749, 51 P.3d 116 (2002), review denied, 149 Wn.2d 1020 (2003) | 7, 8 |
| <u>State v. Rosales</u> , 299 Mont. 226, 999 P.2d 313 (2000) | 9 |
| <u>State v. Sampson</u> , 82 Wn.2d 663, 513 P.2d 60 (1973) | 4 |
| <u>State v. Walker</u> , 136 Wn.2d 678, 965 P.2d 1079 (1998) | 18 |
| <u>State v. Walker</u> , 93 Wn. App. 382, 967 P.2d 1289 (1998) | 6 |
| <u>Taliani v. Chrans</u> , 189 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 1999) | 13 |
| <u>Thomas v. Phelan</u> , 157 Wash. 471, 289 P. 51 (1930) | 17 |
| <u>Toliver v. Olsen</u> , 109 Wn.2d 607, 746 P.2d 809 (1987) | 5 |
| <u>United States v. Ivester</u> , 316 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2003) | 19 |
| <u>United States v. Saro</u> , 252 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1149 (2002) | 14 |
| <u>United States v. Van Poyck</u> , 980 F. Supp. 1108 (C.D. Cal. 1997) | 13 |
| <u>Waller v. Georgia</u> , 467 U.S. 39, 104 S. Ct. 2210, 81 L. Ed. 2d 31 (1984) | 20 |
| <u>Whalem/Hunt v. Early</u> , 233 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000) | 13 |

CONSTITUTIONS

Const. art. I, § 10 2, 16, 18
Const. art. I, § 13 4, 5, 17
Const. art. I, § 22 2, 16, 18
Const. art. IV, § 16 20
Const. art. IV, § 4 5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) 8, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) 8
42 Pa. C.S.A. § 9545(b)(1)-(2) 9, 23
Laws of 1854, p. 213, § 445 5
Laws of 1854, p. 213, §445 16
Laws of 1947, chapter 256, § 3 5
Laws of 1989, ch. 395 9
Montana Code § 46-21-102 9, 22
Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996) 9
RCW 10.73.090 1, 2, 6-10
RCW 10.73.090(1) 7, 8
RCW 10.73.100 6, 7, 9-11
RCW 10.73.150(3) 12

| | |
|---|----------------|
| RCW 10.73.150(4) | 12, 15 |
| RCW 4.72.010 | 4 |
| RCW 7.36.130 | 1, 4-8, 16, 17 |
| RCW 7.36.130(1) | 6, 9, 10, 19 |
| Remington's Revised Statutes § 1075 | 16, 17 |

RULES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|--------------------------------|-------|
| Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.2(c) | 9, 21 |
| RAP 16.1(c) | 5 |
| RAP 16.6(b) | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Final Legis. Rep., S.H.B. 1071, 51st Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1989) | 9 |
| K. Tegland, 5A Wash. Prac., <u>Evidence Law and Practice</u> , § 501.5, at 140 (5th ed. 2007) | 20 |
| Mark A. Wilner, Notes and Comments, <u>Justice at the Margins: Equitable Tolling of Washington's Deadline for Filing Collateral Attacks on Criminal Judgments</u> , 75 Wash. L. Rev. 675 (2000) | 8 |
